prescribes only the equity method for consolidation of

joint ventures in future. IFRS 12 contains more extensive

disclosure requirements in connection with subsidiaries,

joint ventures, associated companies and unconsolidated

structured companies. IAS 27 (2011) and IAS 28 (2011)

are subsequent amendments of the new IFRS 10,

IFRS 11 and IFRS 12.

KWS will apply the new fi nancial reporting standards

relating to consolidation for the fi rst time in fi scal year

2014/2015.

There will be signifi cant changes for the KWS Group in

particular from application of IFRS 11. At June 30, 2014,

eight joint ventures were proportionately consolidated in

the KWS Group’s fi nancial statements and will be con-

solidated using the equity method in future in accordance

with IFRS 11.

For the fi rst time in fi scal 2014/2015, the balance sheet

and statement of comprehensive income will no longer

include the proportionate revenue, expenses, assets and

liabilities of the above-mentioned joint ventures.

The balance sheet for fi scal 2013/2014 would be as

 follows if IFRS 11 were applied early:

Assets

in € millions
After

adjustment

Adjustments
pursuant to

IFRS 11 As reported

Noncurrent assets 534.5 57.7 476.8

Current assets 630.5 –155.5 786.0

Total assets 1,165.0 –97.8 1,262.8

Equity and liabilities

in € millions
After

adjustment

Adjustments
pursuant to

IFRS 11 As reported

Equity 637.8 0.0 637.8

Noncurrent liabilities 252.7 –1.4 254.1

Current liabilities 274.5 –96.4 370.9

Total equity and liabilities 1,165.0 –97.8 1,262.8

The income statement sheet for fi scal 2013/2014 would

be as follows if IFRS 11 were applied early:

Income statement for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014

in € millions
After

adjustment

Adjustments
pursuant to

IFRS 11 As reported

Net sales 923.5 –254.5 1,178.0

Operating income 118.3 –20.1 138.4

Net fi nancial income/expenses 7.6 20.1 –12.5

Result of ordinary activities 125.9 0.0 125.9

Taxes 45.6 0.0 45.6

Net income for the year 80.3 0.0 80.3

To the extent that these relate to supplementary disclo-

sure obligations, there will be no effects on the balance

sheet or statement of comprehensive income.

As far as can be seen at present, the other fi nancial

reporting standards and interpretations will not have a

signifi cant impact on the consolidated fi nancial state-

ments of the KWS Group.

According to IAS 36, goodwill is not amortized, but

tested for impairment at least once a year (impairment-

only approach). Investments in unconsolidated compa-

nies are carried at cost.

Joint ventures are carried according to the percent-

[…]

rent assets, whose fair value is measured by their prices

on the stock market (level 1).

The fair value of trade receivables, other current fi nancial

assets and cash and cash equivalents is the same as the

carrying amounts as a result of the short time in which

these instruments are due.

The fair values of securities classifi ed as current as-

sets are based on the price for them quoted on active

markets (level 1). The fair value of derivative fi nancial

instruments is the present values of the payments related

to these balance sheet items. These instruments are

mainly forward exchange deals. They are measured on

the basis of quoted exchange rates and yield curves

available from market data and allowing for counterparty

risks (level 2).

The carrying amounts and fair values of the fi nancial lia-

bilities (fi nancial instruments), split into the measurement

categories in accordance with IAS 39, are as follows:

06/30/2014 Financial instruments

Fair values Carrying amounts

in € thousand

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized

cost

Financial
liabilities
held for
trading

Disclosure
in acc. with

IFRS 7

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 113,754 79,056 0 34,698 113,754

of which outstanding purchase price
obligations for consolidated subsidiaries (34,698) (0) (0) (34,698) (34,698)

Long-term trade payables 1,470 1,470 0 0 1,470

Short-term borrowings 53,357 53,357 0 0 53,357

Short-term trade payables 81,111 81,111 0 0 81,111

Other current fi nancial liabilities 12,191 11,610 581 0 12,191

of which derivative fi nancial instruments (581) (0) (581) (0) (581)

Total 261,883 226,604 581 34,698 261,883

Previous year Financial instruments

Fair values Carrying amounts

in € thousand

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized

cost

Financial
liabilities
held for
trading

Disclosure
in acc. with

IFRS 7

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 98,460 66,199 0 32,261 98,460

of which outstanding purchase price
obligations for consolidated subsidiaries (32,261) (0) (0) (32,261) (32,261)

Long-term trade payables 1,697 1,697 0 0 1,697

Short-term borrowings 33,259 33,259 0 0 33,259

Short-term trade payables 82,746 82,746 0 0 82,746

Other current fi nancial liabilities 11,833 10,887 946 0 11,833

of which derivative fi nancial instruments (946) (0) (946) (0) (946)

Total 227,995 194,788 946 32,261 227,995

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost and

using the effective interest method in accordance with

when they are due. The carrying amount is approxi-

mately the market value, since the fi nancial liabilities

have a variable rate of interest on them. The fi xed inter-

est rate loans have a rate of interest approximately that

of the market rate.

The outstanding purchase price obligation for consoli-

dated subsidiaries must be carried at the present value

of the anticipated future purchase price payments for

minority interests. This is derived from the anticipated